PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LC Design, Inc.	12/10/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Autodesk, Inc.
Street Address:	111 McInnis Parkway
City:	San Rafael
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94903

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	12489914	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (877)769-7945

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 650-839-5070

Email: Lindstrom@fr.com

Correspondent Name: Daniel J. Burns

Address Line 1: FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.

Address Line 2: P.O.BOX 1022

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55440-1022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 15786-0161001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Suzan Lindstrom

Total Attachments: 4

source=Change of Ownership#page1.tif source=Change of Ownership#page2.tif source=Change of Ownership#page3.tif source=Change of Ownership#page4.tif

PATENT

\$40.00 124899

501123000 REEL: 024100 FRAME: 0413

Patent Assignment

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, LC Design, Inc. (hereafter referred to as "Seller") hereby grants and assigns to Autodesk, Inc., a Delaware corporation with its principal office located at 111 McInnis Parkway, San Rafael, California 94903 (hereinafter referred to as "Autodesk"), Seller's entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and its territorial possessions, and all foreign countries including all rights of priority, in inventions disclosed in the patents and patent applications identified on Schedule A, and in and to all Letters Patents of the United States of America, international and all foreign countries which may or shall be granted on said inventions, or any parts thereof, or any divisional, continuing, reissue or other applications based in whole or in part thereon, and the right to recover and take all such proceedings as may be necessary for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation or violation of the patents. Autodesk hereby accepts said Assignment. Seller further agrees, for itself, its successors and assigns to execute or procure the execution of such further documents and to perform or procure the performance of such further lawful acts or things as may be required by Autodesk to effectuate this assignment and to enable Autodesk to protect, perfect, enforce or enjoy the rights.

Seller does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America or equivalent authority elsewhere in the world to issue such Letters Patent or equivalent as shall be granted upon said inventions or applications based thereon to Autodesk, its successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller and Autodesk have caused their duly authorized representatives to execute this Assignment effective as of the date first above written.

SELLER

LC DESIGN, INC.

By: Name: David J. Corcorar

Title: President

<u>ACKNOWLEDGMENT</u>

States of Commonwealth of Massachusetts County of Middle ex

On 12/10/2019 before Elaine Tung me, personally appeared , who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the David J Corcoran person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

Elaine Tunk

My Commission Expires on

(Signature Page to Patent Assignment)

PATENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller and Autodesk have caused their duly authorized representatives to execute this Assignment effective as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNEE

AUTODESK, INC.

Name:

Richard

Title: Vice President, Assistant General

Counsels Assistant Secretary

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California County of Marin)

On Dec. 10, 2009, before me, Christine J. Kalb, Notary Public personally Richard M. Focher, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he she executed the same in his her authorized capacity, and that by his her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires on Oct. 31, 2013

CHRISTINE J. KALB Commission # 1867165 Notary Public - California **Marin County** My Comm. Expires Oct 31, 2013

(Signature Page to Patent Assignment)

Schedule A

Assignment of Patents

Patent Applications

<u>Title</u>	Country	Patent No.	Filing Date
ASSEMBLY CONNECTION METHOD FOR ATTACHING VIRTUAL PARTS IN A COMPUTER AIDED DESIGN SOFTWARE ENVIRONMENT	USA	12/489,914	June 23, 2009 (06/23/2009)
ASSEMBLY CONNECTION METHOD FOR ATTACHING VIRTUAL PARTS IN A COMPUTER AIDED DESIGN SOFTWARE ENVIRONMENT	International	PCT/US200 9/049881	July 8, 2009 (07/08/2009)
ASSEMBLY-BASED PARAMETRIC MODELER	USA	12/556,494	September 9, 2009 (09/09/2009)
ASSEMBLY-BASED PARAMETRIC MODELER	International	PCT/US200 9/056398	September 9, 2009 (09/09/2009)

- 43 -

PATENT REEL: 024100 FRAME: 0417